Williamsville Central School District

Font Size

12-16-20 Update to Families - Random COVID-19  Testing Resumes 12-21-20

December 16, 2020

Dear Williamsville Central School District Families and Staff,

As the District works to meet testing requirements set forth by the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) for schools in a designated Orange Zone, we wanted to inform you that the District will resume random COVID-19 testing on Monday, December 21, 2020.

As a reminder, here are the District’s testing procedures:

1)     If selected to be randomly tested, custodial parent(s) and staff will be notified through WITS. Only those randomly selected and notified will be tested.

2)     Those selected must complete the consent form digitally on WITS. If you do not consent, you will not be able to schedule a COVID-19 test through the Appointment Calendar.

3)     Access the COVID-19 Appointment Calendar through WITS

  1. Select the testing site of your choice:
  1. Select a testing date and time of your choice

4)     Arrive at your testing location at least 10 minutes before your scheduled test time

5)     Check-in with clerical staff in the gymnasium

6)     The COVID-19 BinaxNOW Rapid Test will be administered by the on-site nurse

7)     Custodial parent(s)/staff will receive an e-mail notification to check WITS for COVID-19 test results shortly after the test is conducted

  1. Custodial parent(s) and staff will receive a phone call for a positive COVID-19 test

8)     Follow the directions from the designated health care professional regarding COVID-19 test results

The District’s full testing packet, which includes testing procedures, how to schedule a test, and maps to the testing sites at Williamsville North and Williamsville South is attached to this letter. It is also available on our website: COVID-19 Testing Procedures.

In addition, we have a full video presentation on the testing procedures you can watch by clicking: VIDEO – COVID-19 Testing Procedures.

During the testing period, the District will be sending a daily text message reminder at 12:00 p.m. (noon), asking staff members and custodial parents of students to check WITS to see if they have been randomly selected. If a staff member or custodial parent of a student declines to participate in testing, our system is designed to randomly select the next individual.  In addition to this, building principals and assistant principals will be reaching out to staff members and custodial parents of students who have been randomly selected but have not responded or scheduled a COVID-19 test. Sending a daily text message reminder and reaching out to families and staff members directly are proactive ways to ensure our process continues to move forward as we work diligently and efficiently to meet the NYSDOH testing guidelines.

Please be sure to review the Micro-Cluster Presentation from December 8, 2020, which includes examples of what WITS and text notifications and reminders look like regarding random testing.  If you have any questions about testing, please be sure to review the District’s Testing Procedures along with our  Micro-Cluster Frequently Asked Questions document.

For additional information, visit our Yellow, Orange, and Red Micro-Cluster Information page.  On this page, you can read the latest guidance from the NYSDOH, a fact sheet on the BinaxNOW (non-invasive) Rapid Test, and watch a video demonstration of the BinaxNOW Rapid Test being performed.

Thank you for your continued cooperation and partnership through these challenging times.

Sincerely,

Dr. John E. McKenna
Acting Superintendent of Schools